Adobe® Digital Negative Converter 6.6 Read Me

L ENQGLISH oo 2
N o - 1 Lo - PP 9
G T I T U1 ] o] o 16
A, BIZREE oottt ettt 23



English

Adobe® Digital Negative Converter 6.6 Read Me

What is a Digital Negative (DNG)?

Digital Negative (DNG) is an openly published raw file specification that stores the “raw” pixel data
captured by the digital camera sensor before it has been converted to JPEG or TIFF along with standard
EXIF metadata, date, time, camera used, and camera settings. This format is freely available for other
software and hardware vendors to support.

What is the Adobe (DNG) Converter?
The Adobe DNG Converter enables you to easily convert camera-specific raw files from the supported
cameras listed below to a more universal DNG raw file.

What is a “raw” file?

A raw file contains the “raw” data captured by the digital camera sensor before it has been converted to
JPEG or TIFF. Cameras that create JPEG or TIFF files process (and in the case of JPEG files, compress)
the sensor data. When working with raw files, the file is not compressed or processed in the camera—
instead, our software gives the user complete control over the conversion settings. For example, white
balance is not applied to the raw file but is stored with the file so the software can default to the originally
intended setting. Other information contained in a DNG file includes standard EXIF metadata (just like in
JPEG files), date, time, camera used, and camera settings.

Benefits of raw files
Some of the benefits of shooting raw include:

o Smaller files than uncompressed TIFF

e Does not have the artifacts of compressed JPEGs

¢ Many key camera parameters, such as white balance, can be modified even after the image is
captured

e You have complete control over conversion settings rather than letting the camera decide
Access to 16-bit data for greater detail and fidelity
Flexibility of converting a single file using multiple conversion settings

Why convert to DNG files?

Unlike most manufacturer-specific raw formats, the Digital Negative is an openly published specification
that not only is supported by Adobe, but is also freely available for other software and hardware vendors
to support. Consequently, it can be a safer file format to use for long-term archival purposes. Archiving
your file as a digital negative eliminates worries that the raw file will no longer be readable once the
camera that created it becomes obsolete.

The Digital Negative specification allows for not only all of the pixel information stored in current raw
formats, but also for all of the additional, proprietary metadata that many manufacturers include. The
Adobe DNG Converter may in some cases ignore some of this proprietary metadata, and only include the
basic information necessary for creating a high-quality image file. The original raw file, however, can also
be embedded in the new DNG format to ensure proprietary metadata from the manufacturer is not lost.



New Supported Cameras
Support for the following cameras has been added in this update.

Canon Powershot S100
Fuiji FinePix X10
Leica V-LUX 3

Nikon 1vi

Nikon 1J1

Panasonic DMC-GX1
Ricoh GR Digital IV

Samsung NX5
Samsung NX200
Sony NEX-7

Below is a complete list of supported cameras and raw formats included in DNG Converter 6.6. The new
cameras are highlighted in red.*

Digital Negative (DNG) raw file format Learn more about the DNG raw file format at
www.adobe.com/dng

Canon Nikon
EOS 1D 1vi
EOS 1Ds 1J1
EOS 1D Mark Il D1
EOS 1D Mark II' N D1H
EOS 1Ds Mark Il D1X
EOS 1D Mark IlI D70
EOS 1Ds Mark Il D100
EOS 1D Mark IV D200
EOS 5D D2H
EOS 5D Mark Il D2Hs
EOS 10D D3
EOS 20D D3X
EOS 20Da D3s
EOS 30D D300
EOS 40D D300s
EOS 50D D3000
EOS 60D D3100
EOS 300D (Digital Rebel/Kiss Digital) D40
EOS 350D (Digital Rebel XT/EOS Kiss Digital N) D40x
EOS 400D (Digital Rebel XTi/EOS Kiss Digital X) D50
EOS 450D (Digital Rebel XSI/EOS Kiss X2) D5000
EOS 500D (Digital Rebel T1i/EOS Kiss X3 Digital) D5100
EOS 550D (Digital Rebel T2i/EOS Kiss X4 Digital) D60
EOS 600D (Digital Rebel T3i/EOS Kiss X5 Digital) D70s
EOS 1100D (Digital Rebel T3/EOS Kiss X50 Digital) D700
EOS 7D D7000
EOS 1000D (Digital Rebel XS/EQOS Kiss F) D80
EOS D30 D90
EOS D60 D2X
PowerShot 600 D2Xs
PowerShot A5 Coolpix 5000
PowerShot A50 Coolpix 5400
PowerShot S30 Coolpix 5700
PowerShot S40 Coolpix 8700
PowerShot S45 Coolpix 8400
PowerShot S50 Coolpix 8800
PowerShot S60 Coolpix P6000
PowerShot S70 Coolpix P7000
PowerShot S90 Coolpix P7100
PowerShot S95
PowerShot S100 Olympus
PowerShot G1 E-10
PowerShot G2 E-1
PowerShot G3 E-20
PowerShot G5 E-3
PowerShot G6 E-30
PowerShot G9 E-420
PowerShot G10 E-450
PowerShot G11 E-5
PowerShot G12 E-520
PowerShot Pro70 E-600


http://www.adobe.com/dng

PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Prol
PowerShot SX1 IS

Casio
EXILIM EX-F1 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH20 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH25 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH100 (DNG)

Contax
N Digital

Epson
R-D1
R-D1s
R-D1x

Fujifilm
FinePix E900
FinePix F550 EXR
FinePix F700
FinePix HS10
FinePix HS20 EXR
FinePix 1S-1
FinePix IS Pro
FinePix S100FS
FinePix S2 Pro
FinePix S20 Pro
FinePix S200 EXR
FinePix S3 Pro
FinePix S5 Pro
FinePix S5000 Z
FinePix $S5200/5600
FinePix S6000fd/S6500fd
FinePix S7000 Z
FinePix S9000/9500
FinePix $S9100/9600
FinePix X10
FinePix X100

Hasselblad
H2D (DNG)
CF-22
CF-22MS
CF-39
CF-39MS
CFH-22
CFH-39
CFV
503CWD
H2D-22
H2D-39
H3D-22
H3D-31
H3D-39
H3DII-22
H3DII-31
H3DII-39
H3DII-39MS
H3DII-50
H4D-40
H4D-60

Kodak
DCS Pro 14n
DCS Pro 14nx
DCS Pro SLR/n
DCS720x
DCS760
EasyShare P712
EasyShare P850
EasyShare P880
EasyShare 21015 IS

E-620

E-P1

E-P2

E-P3

E-PL1
E-PL1s
E-PL2

E-PL3

E-PM1
EVOLT E-300
EVOLT E-330
EVOLT E-400
EVOLT E-410
EVOLT E-500
EVOLT E-510
C-5050 Zoom
C-5060 Zoom
C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom
SP-310
SP-320
SP-350
SP-500 Uz
SP-510 Uz
SP-550 Uz
SP-560 Uz
SP-565 Uz
SP-570 Uz
XZ-1

Panasonic
DMC-FX150
DMC-FZ8
DMC-FZ18
DMC-FZ28
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ35
DMC-FZ38
DMC-FZ40 (FZ45)
DMC-FZ50
DMC-FZ100
DMC-FZ150
DMC-G1
DMC-G2
DMC-G3
DMC-G10
DMC-GF1
DMC-GH1
DMC-GF2
DMC-GF3
DMC-GH2
DMC-GX1
DMC-L1
DMC-L10
DMC-LC1
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2
DMC-LX3
DMC-LX5

Pentax
*ist D
*ist DL
*ist DL2
*ist DS
*ist DS2
645D
K10D
K100D
K100D Super
K110D
K20D
K200D
K2000 (K-m)
K-5
K-7



EasyShare 2980
EasyShare 7981
EasyShare 2990

Konica Minolta
DIMAGE Al
DIMAGE A2
DIMAGE A200
DIMAGE 5
DIMAGE 7
DIMAGE 7i
DIMAGE 7Hi
Maxxum 7D / DYNAX 7D
ALPHA SWEET DIGITAL (Japan)
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL (China)
MAXXUM 5D (USA)
DYNAX 5D (Europe)

Leaf
AFi ll 6
AFill 7
Valeo 6
Valeo 11
Valeo 22
Valeo 17
Aptus-Il 5
Aptus-Il 8
Aptus-Il 10R
Aptus-Il 12
Aptus-Il 12R
Aptus 17
Aptus 22
Aptus 54s
Aptus 65
Aptus 65s
Aptus 75
Aptus 75s
Aptus AFi Il 6
Aptus AFi Il 7

Leica
DIGILUX 2
DIGILUX 3
D-LUX 2
D-LUX 3
D-LUX 4
Digital-Modul-R (DNG)
M8 (DNG)
M9 (DNG)
S2 (DNG)
V-LUX 1
V-LUX 3
X1 (DNG)

Mamiya
ZD
DM22
DM28
DM33
DM40
DM56
M18
M22
M31

K-r
K-x
Q

Phase One
H 20
H 25
1Q 140
1Q 160
1Q 180
P 20
P 20 +
P21
P21+
P 25
P25+
P 30
P 30 +
P 40 +
P 45
P 45 +
P 65 +

Ricoh
GR Digital (DNG)
GR Digital Il (DNG)
GR Digital Ill (DNG)
GR Digital IV (DNG)
GX100 (DNG)
GX200 (DNG)
GXR, A12 (DNG)
GXR, S10 24-72mm F2.5-4.4 VC (DNG)
GXR, GR A12 50mm F2.5 MACRO (DNG)
GXR, GR LENS A12 28mm F2.5 (DNG)
GXR, GXR P10 (DNG)

Samsung
Pro 815 (DNG)
GX-1S
GX-1L
GX-10 (DNG)
GX-20 (DNG)
NX 5
NX10
NX100
NX200
NX11
TL350 (WB2000)
TL500 (EX1)

Sigma
DP1
DP1s
DP2
SD9
SD10
SD14

Sony
A100
A200
A230
A290
A300
A330
A350
A380
A390
A450
A500
A550
A560
A580
A700
A850
A900



Alpha NEX-C3
Alpha NEX-3
Alpha NEX-5
Alpha NEX-7
Alpha NEX-SN
DSC-F828
DSC-R1
DSC-V3
SLT-A33
SLT-A35
SLT-A55V
SLT-A65
SLT-A77

*Adobe is often able to provide preliminary support for raw files from new camera models not listed above.
The Camera Raw plug-in will read these images but profiling and testing is not complete. If you have any
problems with this update, please refer to the support Web site at http://www.adobe.com/support/.

Note: Hasselblad support is for the 3FR file format as well as FFF files generated from the
Hasselblad Phocus software.


http://www.adobe.com/support/

How to Use the Adobe DNG Converter

1. Exit the DNG Converter

2. Open the download file and double-click Adobe DNG Converter and follow the on-screen instructions.

3. The DNG Converter is now available in your Programs(Windows) or Applications(Mac) directory

4. Launch the Adobe DNG Converter by double-clicking on the icon.

e You can also drag and drop individual images or a folder of images directly onto the Adobe DNG
Converter icon. This will automatically launch the converter.

Select the folder of images you would like to convert to DNG.

Select the location you would like the new DNG files to be saved.

Select the name you would like to use for the new DNG files.

o If you select “Document Name,” the existing name of the file will be used with the new DNG
extension added.

e You can choose to add serial numbers or letters to the name. An example of the name will
appear after “Name Example.”

e Begin numbering: Enter the starting serial number if you would like it to be different than one.

¢ File Extension: The file extension is automatically set to DNG. You can choose the extension to
be either upper or lower case.

8. Preferences are set to apply lossless compression and preserve the mosaic format by default. You
can change those preferences by clicking on “Change Preference...” then setting custom
compatibility options. Below is a description of the alternative settings.

e Linear (demosaiced) — The image data is stored in an interpolated(“demosaiced”) format. This
can be useful if a camera’s particular mosaic pattern is not supported by a DNG reader. The
default “mosaic” format maximizes the amount of data preserved. Mosaic image data can be
converted to linear data but the reverse is not possible.

e Uncompressed — No compression will be applied to the raw image data.

9. Click on “Convert”

10. A dialog will appear showing the status of the conversion.

Nou

Technical Support
If you have any problems with the Adobe DNG Converter, please post them on the Adobe User to User
Forum at: http://www.adobe.com/support/forums/main.html

Release Notes

DNG Converter 5.4 and subsequent updates include new DNG Compatibility conversion options. These
choices help address the additional options available with the new DNG 1.3 Specification
(http://www.adobe.com/dnq)

e Camera Raw 2.4 and later: The DNG file will be readable by Camera Raw 2.4 (Photoshop CS)
and later, and Lightroom 1.0 and later
e Camera Raw 4.1 and later: The DNG file will be readable by Camera Raw 4.1 (Photoshop CS3)
and later, and Lightroom 1.1 and later. The DNG file will often be readable by earlier versions,
depending on the camera model
e Camera Raw 4.6 and later: The DNG file will be readable by Camera Raw 4.6 (Photoshop CS3)
and later, and Lightroom 2.1 and later. The DNG file will often be readable by earlier versions,
depending on the camera model
e Camera Raw 5.4 and later: The DNG file will be readable by Camera Raw 5.4 (Photoshop CS4)
and later, and Lightroom 2.4 and later. The DNG file will often be readable by earlier versions,
depending on the camera model
e Custom:
o Backward Version Option: DNG 1.1, DNG 1.3 (default 1.3)
o Checkbox: Linear (demosaiced) (default unchecked)
o Checkbox: Uncompressed (default unchecked)

This version of the DNG Converter is now provided with an installation utility. The installation utility is
designed to place the DNG Converter application in the Application(Mac) or Programs(Win) directory and
install a set of color profiles required for the DNG Converter to function properly. These profiles are
copied to a common resource location.


http://www.adobe.com/support/forums/main.html
http://www.adobe.com/dng

The DNG Converter 6.5 release will no longer support the Mac PowerPC platform. The DNG Converter
6.5 and future versions of the DNG Converter will require an Intel-based Mac computer.

Copyright © 2011 Adobe Systems Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Adobe and Photoshop are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in
the United States and/or other countries. All trademarks noted herein are the property of their respective
owners.

9/8/2011



Francais

Adobe® Digital Negative Converter 6.6 - Lisez-moi

Qu’est-ce qu’un format Digital Negative (DNG) ?

Digital Negative (DNG) est une spécification ouverte de fichier brut qui stocke les données de pixel

« brutes » capturées par le capteur de I'appareil photo numérique avant leur conversion en JPEG ou
TIFF ainsi que les métadonnées EXIF standard, la date, I'heure, 'appareil photo utilisé et les paramétres
de ce dernier. Ce format est mis gratuitement a disposition des autres fournisseurs de logiciels et de
matériels.

Qu’est-ce gue Adobe (DNG) Converter ?
Adobe DNG Converter permet de convertir facilement les fichiers bruts spécifiques des appareils photo
pris en charge répertoriés ci-dessous en fichiers bruts DNG plus universels.

Qu’est-ce qu’un fichier « brut » ?

Un fichier brut contient les données « brutes » capturées par le capteur de I'appareil photo numérique
avant leur conversion en JPEG ou TIFF. Les appareils photo qui créent des fichiers JPEG ou TIFF
traitent (et dans le cas des fichiers JPEG, compressent) les données du capteur. Lorsque vous utilisez
des fichiers bruts, ils ne sont ni compressés ni traités dans I'appareil photo. A la place, notre logiciel offre
a l'utilisateur le contrdle complet des paramétres de conversion. Par exemple, la balance des blancs n’est
pas appliquée au fichier brut mais stockée avec lui, de sorte que le logiciel peut prendre par défaut le
parameétre défini a I'origine. Les autres informations contenues dans un fichier DNG sont les
métadonnées EXIF standard (comme dans les fichiers JPEG), la date, I'heure, I'appareil photo utilisé et
les paramétres de ce dernier.

Avantages des fichiers bruts
L'utilisation de photos au format brut apporte les avantages suivants :

e Des fichiers plus petits qu’au format TIFF non compressé

o Absence des artefacts des fichiers JPEG compressés

e Beaucoup des paramétres principaux de I'appareil photo (balance des blancs, par exemple)
peuvent étre modifiés méme apres la capture de I'image

e Controle complet des paramétres de conversion (I'appareil photo ne décide pas a votre place)

e Acces aux données 16 bits pour bénéficier de plus de détails et d’'une plus grande fidélité

e Souplesse de conversion d’un fichier unique grace a plusieurs parametres de conversion

Pourguoi convertir en fichiers DNG ?

Contrairement a la plupart des formats bruts spécifiques de chaque fabricant, Digital Negative est une
spécification ouverte non seulement prise en charge par Adobe, mais également mise gratuitement a
disposition des autres fournisseurs de logiciels et de matériels. En conséquence, ce format de fichier peut
se révéler plus sOr pour I'archivage a long terme. L’archivage de vos fichiers au format Digital Negative
évite le risque qu’ils ne deviennent illisibles lorsque I'appareil photo qui les a créés est devenu obsoléte.

La spécification Digital Negative permet non seulement le stockage de toutes les informations de pixel
dans les formats bruts actuels, mais également de 'ensemble des métadonnées propriétaires
supplémentaires incluses par de nombreux fournisseurs. Adobe DNG Converter peut, dans certains cas,
ignorer certaines de ces métadonnées propriétaires et n’inclure que les informations de base nécessaires
pour créer un fichier d'image de haute qualité. Toutefois, le fichier brut original peut également étre
incorporé dans le nouveau format DNG pour garantir que les métadonnées propriétaires du fabricant ne
soient pas perdues.



Nouveaux appareils photo pris en charge

La prise en charge des appareils photo suivants a été ajoutée a cette mise a jour :

Canon Powershot S100
Fuiji FinePix X10
Leica V-LUX 3

Nikon 1vi

Nikon 1J1

Panasonic DMC-GX1
Ricoh GR Digital IV
Samsung NX5

Samsung NX200

Sony NEX-7

La liste ci-dessous répertorie tous les appareils photo pris en charge et les formats bruts inclus dans
DNG Converter 6.6. Les nouveaux appareils photo sont indiqués en rouge.*

Format de fichier brut Digital Negative (DNG) Pour en savoir plus sur le format de fichier brut DNG, visitez le site

http://www.adobe.com/fr/products/dng

PowerShot S60
PowerShot S70
PowerShot S90
PowerShot S95
PowerShot S100
PowerShot G1
PowerShot G2
PowerShot G3
PowerShot G5
PowerShot G6
PowerShot G9
PowerShot G10
PowerShot G11

Canon Nikon

EOS 1D 1v1

EOS 1Ds 1J1

EOS 1D Mark 11 D1

EOS 1D Mark II N D1H

EOS 1Ds Mark Il D1X

EOS 1D Mark IlI D70

EOS 1Ds Mark Il D100

EOS 1D Mark IV D200

EOS 5D D2H

EOS 5D Mark Il D2Hs

EOS 10D D3

EOS 20D D3X

EOS 20Da D3s

EOS 30D D300

EOS 40D D300s

EOS 50D D3000

EOS 60D D3100

EOS 300D (Digital Rebel/Kiss Digital) D40

EOS 350D (Digital Rebel XT/EOS Kiss Digital N) D40x

EOS 400D (Digital Rebel XTi/EOS Kiss Digital X) D50

EOS 450D (Digital Rebel XSI/EOS Kiss X2) D5000

EOS 500D (Digital Rebel T1i/EOS Kiss X3 Digital) D5100

EOS 550D (Digital Rebel T2i/EOS Kiss X4 Digital) D60

EOS 600D (Digital Rebel T3i/EOS Kiss X5 Digital) D70s

EOS 1100D (Digital Rebel T3/EOS Kiss X50 Digital)

EOS 7D D700

EOS 1000D (Digital Rebel XS/EOS Kiss F) D7000

EOS D30 D80

EOS D60 D90

PowerShot 600 D2X

PowerShot A5 D2Xs.

PowerShot A50 Coolpix 5000

PowerShot S30 Coolpix 5400

PowerShot S40 Coolpix 5700
Coolpix 8700

PowerShot S45 .

PowerShot S50 Coolpix 8400
Coolpix 8800

Coolpix P6000
Coolpix P7000
Coolpix P7100

Olympus
E-10
E-1

0

0
2
5

-2
-3
-3
-420
-450
-5

mmmimimm

10


http://www.adobe.com/fr/products/dng

PowerShot G12
PowerShot Pro70
PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Prol
PowerShot SX1 IS

Casio
EXILIM EX-F1 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH20 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH25 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH100 (DNG)

Contax
N Digital

Epson
R-D1
R-D1s
R-D1x

Fujifilm
FinePix E900
FinePix F550 EXR
FinePix F700
FinePix HS10
FinePix HS20 EXR
FinePix IS-1
FinePix IS Pro
FinePix S100FS
FinePix S2 Pro
FinePix S20 Pro
FinePix S200 EXR
FinePix S3 Pro
FinePix S5 Pro
FinePix S5000 Z
FinePix $S5200/5600
FinePix S6000fd/S6500fd
FinePix S7000 Z
FinePix S9000/9500
FinePix S9100/9600
FinePix X10
FinePix X100

Hasselblad
H2D (DNG)
CF-22
CF-22MS
CF-39
CF-39MS
CFH-22
CFH-39
CFV
503CWD
H2D-22
H2D-39
H3D-22
H3D-31
H3D-39
H3DII-22
H3DII-31
H3DII-39
H3DII-39MS
H3DII-50
H4D-40
H4D-60

Kodak
DCS Pro 14n
DCS Pro 14nx
DCS Pro SLR/n
DCS720x
DCS760

E-520

E-600

E-620

E-P1

E-P2

E-P3

E-PL1

E-PL1s

E-PL2

E-PL3

E-PM1

EVOLT E-300
EVOLT E-330
EVOLT E-400
EVOLT E-410
EVOLT E-500
EVOLT E-510
C-5050 Zoom
C-5060 Zoom

C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom

SP-310
SP-320
SP-350
SP-500 Uz
SP-510 UZ
SP-550 Uz
SP-560 UZ
SP-565 UZ
SP-570 Uz
Xz-1

Panasonic

DMC-FX150
DMC-FZ8
DMC-FZ18
DMC-Fz28
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ35
DMC-FZ38

DMC-FZ40 (FZ45)

DMC-FZ50
DMC-FZ100
DMC-FZ150
DMC-G1
DMC-G2
DMC-G3
DMC-G10
DMC-GF1
DMC-GH1
DMC-GF2
DMC-GF3
DMC-GH2
DMC-GX1
DMC-L1
DMC-L10
DMC-LC1
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2
DMC-LX3
DMC-LX5

Pentax

*ist D

*ist DL

*ist DL2

*ist DS

*ist DS2
645D

K10D

K100D
K100D Super
K110D

11



EasyShare P712
EasyShare P850
EasyShare P880
EasyShare 21015 IS
EasyShare 2980
EasyShare 7981
EasyShare 2990

Konica Minolta
DIMAGE Al
DIMAGE A2
DIMAGE A200
DIMAGE 5
DIMAGE 7
DIMAGE 7i
DIMAGE 7Hi

Maxxum 7D / DYNAX 7D
ALPHA SWEET DIGITAL (Japon)
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL (Chine)
MAXXUM 5D (Etats-Unis)

DYNAX 5D (Europe)

Leaf
AFi ll 6
AFill 7
Valeo 6
Valeo 11
Valeo 22
Valeo 17
Aptus-Il 5
Aptus-Il 8
Aptus-Il 10R
Aptus-Il 12
Aptus-Il 12R
Aptus 17
Aptus 22
Aptus 54s
Aptus 65
Aptus 65s
Aptus 75
Aptus 75s
Aptus AFi Il 6
Aptus AFi Il 7

Leica
DIGILUX 2
DIGILUX 3
D-LUX 2
D-LUX 3
D-LUX 4

Digital-Modul-R (DNG)

M8 (DNG)
M9 (DNG)
S2 (DNG)
V-LUX 1
V-LUX 3
X1 (DNG)

Mamiya
ZD
DM22
DM28
DM33
DM40
DM56
M18
M22
M31

K20D

K200D
K2000 (K-m)
K-5

K-7

K-r

K-x

Q

Phase One

H 20
H 25
I1Q 140
I1Q 160
I1Q 180
P 20
P20 +
P21
P21+
P 25
P25+
P 30
P30 +
P40 +
P 45
P45 +
P65 +

Ricoh

GR Digital (DNG)

GR Digital II (DNG)

GR Digital III (DNG)

GR Digital IV (DNG)

GX100 (DNG)

GX200 (DNG)

GXR, A12 (DNG)

GXR, S10 24-72 mm F2.5-4.4 VC (DNG)
GXR, GR A12 50 mm F2.5 MACRO (DNG)
GXR, GR LENS A12 28 mm F2.5 (DNG)
GXR, GXR P10 (DNG)

Samsung

Pro 815 (DNG)
GX-1S

GX-1L
GX-10 (DNG)
GX-20 (DNG)
NX5

NX10

NX100
NX200

NX11

TL350 (WB2000)
TL500 (EX1)

Sigma

DP1
DP1s
DP2
SD9
SD10
SD14

Sony

A100
A200
A230
A290
A300
A330
A350
A380
A390

12



A450

A500

A550

A560

A580

A700

A850

A900

Alpha NEX-C3
Alpha NEX-3
Alpha NEX-5
Alpha NEX-7
Alpha NEX-SN
DSC-F828
DSC-R1
DSC-V3
SLT-A33
SLT-A35
SLT-A55V
SLT-A65
SLT-A77

*Adobe est souvent en mesure d’offrir une assistance préliminaire pour les fichiers bruts des nouveaux
modéeles d’appareils photo non répertoriés ci-dessus. Le module Camera Raw lit ces images mais la
gestion des profils et des tests n’est pas compléte. Si vous rencontrez des problemes lors de cette mise a
jour, consultez le support technique en ligne a I'adresse http://www.adobe.com/fr/support/.

Remarque : le support technique Hasselblad prend en charge le format de fichier 3FR ainsi que
les fichiers FFF générés a partir du logiciel Hasselblad Phocus.

13


http://www.adobe.com/fr/support/

Comment utiliser Adobe DNG Converter

1.
2.

9.
10.

Quittez DNG Converter.

Ouvrez le fichier a télécharger, cliquez deux fois sur Adobe DNG Converter et suivez les instructions

al'écran.

DNG Converter est désormais disponible dans votre répertoire Programmes (Windows) ou

Applications (Mac).

Lancez Adobe DNG Converter en cliquant deux fois sur l'icone.

e Vous pouvez également glisser-déplacer chaque image ou un dossier d'images directement sur
'icone Adobe DNG Converter. Ceci lance automatiquement le convertisseur.

Sélectionnez le dossier d'images que vous voulez convertir au format DNG.

Sélectionnez 'emplacement dans lequel vous voulez enregistrer les nouveaux fichiers DNG.

Sélectionnez le nom a utiliser pour les nouveaux fichiers DNG.

e Sivous sélectionnez « Nom du document », le nom existant du fichier est utilisé et la nouvelle
extension DNG lui est ajoutée.

¢ Vous pouvez choisir d’ajouter des numéros de série ou des lettres au nom. Un exemple de nom
apparait apres « Exemple de nom ».

o Début de la numérotation : saisissez le premier numéro de série si vous voulez qu’il soit différent
de un.

e Extension de fichier : I'extension de fichier est définie automatiquement sur DNG. Vous pouvez
choisir une extension en majuscules ou en minuscules.

Par défaut, les préférences sont définies sur la compression sans perte et sur la conservation du

format « mosaique ». Vous pouvez modifier ces préférences en cliquant sur « Modifier la

préférence... », puis en définissant les options de compatibilité personnalisées. Vous trouverez ci-

dessous la description des autres parameétres possibles.

e Linéaire (sans mosaique) — Les données de I'image sont stockées dans un format interpolé
(« sans mosaique »). Ceci peut étre utile si le modéle particulier de mosaique d’'un appareil photo
n’est pas pris en charge par un lecteur DNG. Le format « mosaique » par défaut optimise la
guantité de données conservées. Les données d’'image mosaique peuvent étre converties en
données linéaires, mais l'inverse n’est pas possible.

e Non compressé — Aucune compression ne sera appliquée aux données de I'image brute.

Cliquez sur « Convertir ».

Une boite de dialogue apparait et indique I'état de la conversion.

Assistance technigue

Si vous rencontrez des problémes avec Adobe DNG Converter, veuillez les signaler sur le forum des
utilisateurs d’Adobe a 'adresse : http://www.adobe.com/fr/support/forums/main.htmi

Notes de version

DNG Converter 5.4 et ses futures mises a jour incluent de nouvelles options de conversion pour la
compatibilité DNG. Ces choix vous aident a utiliser les options supplémentaires disponibles avec la
nouvelle spécification DNG 1.3 (http://www.adobe.com/fr/products/dng) :

e Camera Raw 2.4 et version ultérieure : le fichier DNG peut étre lu par Camera Raw 2.4
(Photoshop CS) et version ultérieure, et par Lightroom 1.0 et version ultérieure.

e Camera Raw 4.1 et version ultérieure : le fichier DNG peut étre lu par Camera Raw 4.1
(Photoshop CS3) et version ultérieure, et par Lightroom 1.1 et version ultérieure. Le fichier DNG
peut généralement étre lu par les versions antérieures, selon le modéle de 'appareil photo.

e Camera Raw 4.6 et version ultérieure : le fichier DNG peut étre lu par Camera Raw 4.6
(Photoshop CS3) et version ultérieure, et par Lightroom 2.1 et version ultérieure. Le fichier DNG
peut généralement étre lu par les versions antérieures, selon le modéle de I'appareil photo.

e Camera Raw 5.4 et version ultérieure : le fichier DNG peut étre lu par Camera Raw 5.4
(Photoshop CS4) et version ultérieure, et par Lightroom 2.4 et version ultérieure. Le fichier DNG
peut généralement étre lu par les versions antérieures, selon le modéle de 'appareil photo.

e Personnalisé :

o Option de version précédente : DNG 1.1, DNG 1.3 (1.3 par défaut)
o Case acocher : Linéaire (sans mosaique) (décochée par défaut)
o Case a cocher : Non compressé (décochée par défaut)

14


http://www.adobe.com/fr/support/forums/main.html
http://www.adobe.com/fr/products/dng

Cette version de DNG Converter est désormais fournie avec un utilitaire d’installation. Cet utilitaire est
destiné a placer I'application DNG Converter dans le répertoire Application (Mac) ou Programmes (Win)
et a installer un ensemble de profils de couleurs dont DNG Converter a besoin pour fonctionner
correctement. Ces profils sont copiés dans un emplacement de ressources communes.

La version DNG Converter 6.5 ne prend plus en charge la plate-forme PowerPC pour Mac. La version
DNG Converter 6.5 et les versions ultérieures de DNG Converter nécessiteront un ordinateur Mac basé
sur Intel.

Copyright © 2011 Adobe Systems Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Adobe and Photoshop are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in
the United States and/or other countries. All trademarks noted herein are the property of their respective
owners.

08/09/2011

15



Deutsch

Adobe® Digital Negative Converter 6.6 — Bitte lesen

Was ist Digital Negative (DNG)?

Digital Negative (DNG) ist ein offenes Raw-Dateiformat. Die mit dem Sensor der Digitalkamera erfassten
.,rohen® Pixeldaten werden dabei vor der Konvertierung in JPEG oder TIFF zusammen mit Standard-
EXIF-Metadaten, dem Datum, der Uhrzeit sowie Informationen zur verwendeten Kamera und zu den
Kameraeinstellungen gespeichert. Dieses Format steht auch anderen Software- und Hardware-Anbietern
zur Verfugung.

Was ist der Adobe DNG Converter?
Mit dem Adobe DNG Converter kdnnen Sie kameraspezifische Raw-Dateien aus den unten aufgefiihrten
unterstiitzten Kameras mihelos in eine universell nutzbare DNG-Raw-Datei umwandeln.

Was ist eine ,Raw“-Datei?

Eine Raw-Datei enthélt die mit dem Sensor der Digitalkamera vor der Konvertierung der Daten in das
JPEG- oder TIFF-Format erfassten ,rohen” Daten. Bei Kameras, die JPEG- oder TIFF-Dateien ausgeben,
werden die Sensordaten verarbeitet (und fur das JPEG-Format zusétzlich komprimiert). Bei Raw-Dateien
wird die Datei in der Kamera weder verarbeitet noch komprimiert. Stattdessen erhélt der Benutzer mit
unserer Software die vollsténdige Kontrolle uber die Konvertierungseinstellungen. Der Weif3abgleich wird
beispielsweise nicht auf die Raw-Datei angewendet, sondern gemeinsam mit der Datei gespeichert,
sodass die Software den Wert auf die urspringliche Einstellung zuriicksetzen kann. DNG-Dateien
enthalten aul3erdem Standard-EXIF-Metadaten (wie in JPEG-Dateien), das Datum, die Uhrzeit, die
verwendete Kamera und die Kameraeinstellungen.

Vorteile von Raw-Dateien
Das Aufnehmen von Raw-Dateien bietet unter anderem folgende Vorteile:

e Geringere Dateigrof3e als bei nicht komprimierten TIFF-Dateien

o Keine unerwiinschten Artefakte wie bei komprimierten JPEG-Dateien

e Zahlreiche wichtige Kameraparameter, wie z. B. WeiRabgleich, kdnnen auch nach Aufnahme des
Bildes geandert werden

¢ Die Konvertierungseinstellungen werden nicht automatisch von der Kamera vorgenommen,
sondern von lhnen selbst festgelegt

e GroRere Detailtiefe und Genauigkeit durch Zugriff auf 16-Bit-Daten

¢ Eine einzige Datei kann mit mehreren Konvertierungseinstellungen umgewandelt werden

Argumente fir die Konvertierung in DNG-Dateien

Im Gegensatz zu den meisten herstellerspezifischen Raw-Formaten ist Digital Negative eine offene
Spezifikation, die nicht nur von Adobe unterstiitzt wird, sondern auch fiir andere Software- und Hardware-
Anbieter zur Verfugung steht. Folglich ist dieses Dateiformat auch fiir die langfristige Archivierung
geeignet. Durch das Archivieren lhrer Dateien im Digital Negative-Format stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die
Raw-Dateien auch dann noch lesen kdnnen, wenn die fir die Aufnahme verwendete Kamera langst
veraltet ist.

Die Digital Negative-Spezifikation sorgt dafur, dass nicht nur alle Pixeldaten in den aktuellen Raw-
Formaten gespeichert werden, sondern auch die zusatzlichen herstellerspezifischen Metadaten. Ein Teil
dieser herstellerspezifischen Metadaten wird unter Umstanden vom Adobe DNG Converter ignoriert,
sodass nur die grundlegenden Informationen, die zum Erstellen einer qualitativ hochwertigen Bilddatei
erforderlich sind, gespeichert werden. Die Original-Raw-Datei kann jedoch zusatzlich in das neue DNG-
Format eingebettet werden, damit herstellerspezifische Metadaten erhalten bleiben.

16



Neu unterstitzte Kameras
Mit diesem Update wurde Unterstitzung fur folgende Kameras hinzugefigt.

Canon Powershot S100
Fuiji FinePix X10
Leica V-LUX 3

Nikon 1vi

Nikon 1J1

Panasonic DMC-GX1
Ricoh GR Digital IV

Samsung NX5
Samsung NX200
Sony NEX-7

Im Folgenden finden Sie eine vollstandige Liste der unterstitzten Kameras und der im
DNG Converter 6.6 enthaltenen Raw-Dateiformate. Die neuen Kameras sind rot dargestellt.*

Raw-Dateiformat Digital Negative (DNG) Weitere Informationen zum DNG-Raw-Dateiformat finden Sie
unterhttp://www.adobe.com/de/products/photoshop/extend.displayTab2
.html.

Canon Nikon
EOS 1D 1v1
EOS 1Ds 131
EOS 1D Mark Il D1
EOS 1D Mark II N D1H
EOS 1Ds Mark Il D1X
EOS 1D Mark IlI D70
EOS 1Ds Mark Il D100
EOS 1D Mark IV D200
EOS 5D D2H
EOS 5D Mark Il D2Hs
EOS 10D D3
EOS 20D D3X
EOS 20Da D3s
EOS 30D D300
EOS 40D D300s
EQOS 50D D3000
EOS 60D D3100
EOS 300D (Digital Rebel/Kiss Digital) D40
EOS 350D (Digital Rebel XT/EOS Kiss Digital N) D40x
EOS 400D (Digital Rebel XTi/EOS Kiss Digital X) D50
EOS 450D (Digital Rebel XSI/EOS Kiss X2) D5000
EOS 500D (Digital Rebel T1i/EOS Kiss X3 Digital) D5100
EOS 550D (Digital Rebel T2i/EOS Kiss X4 Digital) D60

EOS 600D (Digital Rebel T3i/EOS Kiss X5 Digital)

EOS 1100D (Digital Rebel T3/EOS Kiss X50 Digital) B;gg

EOS 7D

EOS 1000D (Digital Rebel XS/EOS Kiss F) L7000

EOS D30 D80

EOS D60 D90

PowerShot 600 D2X

PowerShot A5 D2Xs ;

PowerShot A50 Coolpix 5000

PowerShot S30 Coolpix 5400

PowerShot 540 Coolpix 5700
Coolpix 8700

PowerShot S45 Coolpix 8400

PowerShot S50 Coolpix 8800

PowerShot S60 Coolpix P6000

PowerShot S70 Coolpix P7000

PowerShot S90 Coolpix P7100

PowerShot S95

Powershot S100 Olympus

PowerShot G1 E-10

PowerShot G2 E-1

PowerShot G3 E-2
PowerShot G5 E-3
PowerShot G6 E-3
PowerShot G9 E-4

17



PowerShot G10
PowerShot G11
PowerShot G12
PowerShot Pro70
PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Prol
PowerShot SX1 IS

Casio
EXILIM EX-F1 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH20 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH25 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH100 (DNG)

Contax
N Digital

Epson
R-D1
R-D1s
R-D1x

Fujifilm
FinePix E900
FinePix F550 EXR
FinePix F700
FinePix HS10
FinePix HS20 EXR
FinePix IS-1
FinePix IS Pro
FinePix S100FS
FinePix S2 Pro
FinePix S20 Pro
FinePix S200 EXR
FinePix S3 Pro
FinePix S5 Pro
FinePix S5000 Z
FinePix $S5200/5600
FinePix S6000fd/S6500fd
FinePix S7000 Z
FinePix S9000/9500
FinePix S9100/9600
FinePix X10
FinePix X100

Hasselblad
H2D (DNG)
CF-22
CF-22MS
CF-39
CF-39MS
CFH-22
CFH-39
CFV
503CWD
H2D-22
H2D-39
H3D-22
H3D-31
H3D-39
H3DII-22
H3DII-31
H3DII-39
H3DII-39MS
H3DII-50
H4D-40
H4D-60

Kodak
DCS Pro 14n
DCS Pro 14nx
DCS Pro SLR/n

1
ul
o

|
VU oOUooauiul b
NON
o oo

rnmrnmrlnmrnmrn
B

rwN =

-

E-PL1s

E-PL2

E-PL3

E-PM1

EVOLT E-300
EVOLT E-330
EVOLT E-400
EVOLT E-410
EVOLT E-500
EVOLT E-510
C-5050 Zoom
C-5060 Zoom

C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom

SP-310
SP-320
SP-350
SP-500 Uz
SP-510 Uz
SP-550 Uz
SP-560 UZ
SP-565 Uz
SP-570 UZ
Xz-1

Panasonic

DMC-FX150
DMC-FZ8
DMC-FZ18
DMC-Fz28
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ35
DMC-FZ38

DMC-FZ40 (FZ45)

DMC-FZ50
DMC-FZ100
DMC-FZ150
DMC-G1
DMC-G2
DMC-G3
DMC-G10
DMC-GF1
DMC-GH1
DMC-GF2
DMC-GF3
DMC-GH2
DMC-GX1
DMC-L1
DMC-L10
DMC-LC1
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2
DMC-LX3
DMC-LX5

Pentax

*ist D
*ist DL
*ist DL2
*ist DS
*ist DS2
645D
K10D
K100D

18



DCS720x

DCS760
EasyShare P712
EasyShare P850
EasyShare P880
EasyShare 21015 IS
EasyShare 2980
EasyShare 7981
EasyShare 2990

Konica Minolta
DIMAGE Al
DIMAGE A2
DIMAGE A200
DIMAGE 5
DIMAGE 7
DIMAGE 7i
DIMAGE 7Hi

Maxxum 7D/DYNAX 7D
ALPHA SWEET DIGITAL (Japan)
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL (China)

MAXXUM 5D (USA)
DYNAX 5D (Europa)

Leaf
AFi ll 6
AFill 7
Valeo 6
Valeo 11
Valeo 22
Valeo 17
Aptus-Il 5
Aptus-Il 8
Aptus-Il 10R
Aptus-Il 12
Aptus-Il 12R
Aptus 17
Aptus 22
Aptus 54s
Aptus 65
Aptus 65s
Aptus 75
Aptus 75s
Aptus AFi Il 6
Aptus AFi Il 7

Leica
DIGILUX 2
DIGILUX 3
D-LUX 2
D-LUX 3
D-LUX 4

Digital-Modul-R (DNG)

M8 (DNG)
M9 (DNG)
S2 (DNG)
V-LUX 1
V-LUX 3
X1 (DNG)

Mamiya
ZD
DM22
DM28
DM33
DM40
DM56
M18
M22
M31

K100D Super
K110D

K20D

K200D
K2000 (K-m)
K-5

K-7

K-r

K-x

Q

Phase One

H 20
H 25
IQ 140
IQ 160
IQ 180
P20
P20 +
P21
P21+
P25
P25+
P 30
P30 +
P40 +
P 45
P45 +
P65 +

Ricoh

GR Digital (DNG)

GR Digital II (DNG)

GR Digital III (DNG)

GR Digital IV (DNG)

GX100 (DNG)

GX200 (DNG)

GXR, A12 (DNG)

GXR, S10 24-72 mm F2.5-4.4 VC (DNG)
GXR, GR A12 50 mm F2.5 MACRO (DNG)
GXR, GR LENS A12 28 mm F2.5 (DNG)
GXR, GXR P10 (DNG)

Samsung

Pro 815 (DNG)
GX-1S

GX-1L
GX-10 (DNG)
GX-20 (DNG)
NX 5

NX10

NX100
NX200

NX11

TL350 (WB2000)
TL500 (EX1)

Sigma

DP1
DP1s
DP2
SD9
SD10
SD14

Sony

A100
A200
A230
A290
A300
A330
A350

19



A380

A390

A450

A500

A550

A560

A580

A700

A850

A900

Alpha NEX-C3
Alpha NEX-3
Alpha NEX-5
Alpha NEX-7
Alpha NEX-SN
DSC-F828
DSC-R1
DSC-V3
SLT-A33
SLT-A35
SLT-A55V
SLT-A65
SLT-A77

*Adobe kann héaufig vorlaufige Unterstiitzung fir Raw-Dateien aus heuen Kameramodellen bereitstellen,
die oben nicht aufgefuhrt sind. Das Camera Raw-Zusatzmodul liest diese Bilder; die Profilerstellung und
Testdurchfiihrung sind jedoch nicht vollstandig. Besuchen Sie bei Problemen mit diesem Update die
Website des technischen Supports unter http://www.adobe.com/de/support/.

Hinweis: Unterstitzung fur Hasselblad gilt fir das 3FR-Dateiformat sowie fur mit der Hasselblad
Phocus Software generierte FFF-Dateien.

20


http://www.adobe.com/de/support/

So verwenden Sie den Adobe DNG Converter

1.
2.

3.
4,

9.

Beenden Sie den DNG Converter.

Offnen Sie die Download-Datei und doppelklicken Sie auf ,Adobe DNG Converter. Befolgen Sie die

Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

Der DNG Converter ist jetzt im Verzeichnis ,Programme® verfligbar.

Starten Sie den Adobe DNG Converter, indem Sie auf das Symbol doppelklicken.

e Sie kdnnen auch einzelne Bilder oder einen Ordner mit Bildern direkt auf das Symbol des
Adobe DNG Converters ziehen. Dadurch wird der Converter automatisch gestartet.

Waéhlen Sie den Ordner mit den Bildern aus, die Sie in das DNG-Format konvertieren mochten.

Wabhlen Sie den Speicherort aus, an dem die neuen DNG-Dateien abgelegt werden sollen.

Wahlen Sie den Namen aus, den Sie fir die neuen DNG-Dateien verwenden mdéchten.

o Wenn Sie die Option ,Dokumentname” auswahlen, wird der vorhandene Name der Datei
verwendet und mit der Dateinamenerweiterung DNG versehen.

e Sie konnen den Namen wahlweise durch eine Seriennummer oder einen Buchstaben ergéanzen.
Unter ,Beispielname” wird ein Beispiel fir den Namen angezeigt.

e Nummerierung beginnen mit: Geben Sie die erste Seriennummer ein, falls Sie nicht mit der
Zahl 1 beginnen mochten.

e Dateinamenerweiterung: Fur die Dateinamenerweiterung wird automatisch DNG festgelegt. Sie
kénnen angeben, ob die Dateierweiterung in Grof3- oder Kleinbuchstaben angehangt werden soll.

Die Voreinstellungen ermdglichen eine verlustfreie Komprimierung sowie eine standardméaRige

Beibehaltung des Mosaikformats. Sie kdnnen diese Einstellungen anpassen, indem Sie auf

,Vvoreinstellungen andern® klicken und anschlieRend die benutzerdefinierten Kompatibilitatsoptionen

festlegen. Im Folgenden werden die alternativen Einstellungen beschrieben.

e Linear (ohne Mosaik) — Die Bilddaten werden in einem interpolierten Format (ohne Mosaik)
gespeichert. Diese Option bietet sich an, wenn ein bestimmtes Mosaikmuster einer Kamera von
einem DNG-Lesegerét nicht unterstutzt wird. Beim standardmaRigen ,Mosaikformat® wird die
gréRtmdagliche Menge an Daten beibehalten. Mosaikbilddaten kénnen dann in Lineardaten
umgewandelt werden; umgekehrt ist dies jedoch nicht méglich.

¢ Nicht komprimiert — Es wird keine Komprimierung auf die Raw-Bilddaten angewendet.

Klicken Sie auf ,Konvertieren®.

10. Es wird ein Dialogfeld gedffnet, in dem der Status der Konvertierung angezeigt wird.

Technischer Support

Falls Probleme mit dem Adobe DNG Converter auftreten, posten Sie diese im Adobe-Benutzerforum
unter: http://www.adobe.com/de/support/forums/main.html.

Versionshinweise

Der DNG Converter 5.4 und nachfolgende Updates umfassen neue Konvertierungsoptionen fiir DNG-
Kompatibilitéat. Durch folgende Mdglichkeiten kénnen die zusatzlichen Optionen in der neuen DNG 1.3-
Spezifikation besser genutzt werden (http://www.adobe.com/de/products/dng).

e Camera Raw 2.4 und hoher: Die DNG-Datei kann von Camera Raw 2.4 (Photoshop CS) und
hoéher sowie von Lightroom 1.0 und hoher gelesen werden.

e Camera Raw 4.1 und héher: Die DNG-Datei kann von Camera Raw 4.1 (Photoshop CS3) und
héher sowie von Lightroom 1.1 und héher gelesen werden. Die DNG-Datei kann haufig auch von
frheren Versionen gelesen werden. Dies hangt jedoch vom jeweiligen Kameramodell ab.

e Camera Raw 4.6 und héher: Die DNG-Datei kann von Camera Raw 4.6 (Photoshop CS3) und
hoéher sowie von Lightroom 2.1 und hoher gelesen werden. Die DNG-Datei kann haufig auch von
friheren Versionen gelesen werden. Dies hangt jedoch vom jeweiligen Kameramodell ab.

e Camera Raw 5.4 und hdher: Die DNG-Datei kann von Camera Raw 5.4 (Photoshop CS4) und
hoéher sowie von Lightroom 2.4 und hoher gelesen werden. Die DNG-Datei kann haufig auch von
frheren Versionen gelesen werden. Dies hangt jedoch vom jeweiligen Kameramodell ab.

e Benutzerdefiniert:

o Option fur vorherige Versionen: DNG 1.1, DNG 1.3 (Standard: DNG 1.3)
o Kontrollkastchen: Linear (ohne Mosaik) (standardmaf3ig deaktiviert)
o Kontrollkéastchen: Nicht komprimiert (standardmaf3ig deaktiviert)

21


http://www.adobe.com/support/forums/main.html
http://www.adobe.com/de/products/dng

Diese Version des DNG Converters verfugt nun tber ein Installationsprogramm. Mit dem
Installationsprogramm werden der DNG Converter im Verzeichnis ,Programme® und eine Reihe von
Farbprofilen installiert, die fur die einwandfreie Ausfiihrung des DNG Converters erforderlich sind. Diese
Profile werden an einen gemeinsamen Ressourcenspeicherort kopiert.

Der DNG Converter 6.5 unterstiitzt die Mac PowerPC-Plattform nicht mehr. Fiir DNG Converter 6.5 und
zukinftige Versionen des DNG Converters ist ein Intel-basierter Mac erforderlich.

Copyright © 2011 Adobe Systems Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Adobe and Photoshop are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in
the United States and/or other countries. All trademarks noted herein are the property of their respective
owners.

08.09.2011

22



H &G

Adobe® Digital Negative Converter 6.6 &5t#& £ 2 & Ly

Digital Negative (DNG) IZDWT

Digital Negative (DNG) &, G RSN TWLWB RAW 77 A LK DEHTT ., CO 77/ IILEKXDE
BIZIX, TOELAASTRESNIZIPEGOTIFFICEBRINDHID [KRMID] EVEILT—ENREFE
NTWET, TOMICEN., BZ. BELEIASHBEDZEXIAZT—20, hASOREL
EFENTULET, Digital Negative (DNG) [&, DY I+ Iz 7HELUN—FI 7R A —4HHAIC
FATZELLIITAMAESNATLS T 7/ ILIEXTY,

Adobe (DNG) Converter [22l\T
Adobe DNG Converter 3 5 &, BN HYR— bREHASD—EIZEEH SN TLVS CameraRaw
T740L%, KYRBAMLDNG 77 A ILIZEBRTEZET,

CameraRaw 7 7 A4 JLIZDWT

CameraRaw Z 7 A JLIZIX, TN AASEUY—THRE LT, PEGOTIFFERICERT HEIORMT
DT—INEENTVWEYT, PECELIETIFF I 7AILEERT HHAS T, HmELET—2EEHL
TWET (PEGT77MIILDHZEIF. BELI-T—2ZEMHLET) . CameraRaw 77 M ILEZHERAT S
. DASICEBEBOTHRONENTHNTUVEL=8. Adobe CameraRaw 75454 vz EEFERAL
TRERTZHMHETLE2IENTEET, HAIEX, CameraRaw Z 7 A ILIZIFRT A /NS U R (FiE
BENTOWEEAN., Z7A4ILRAIZKRTA FNSURBENEENTLVSD T, Adobe CameraRaw 75
TJAUBEEFERALTRERDRIA PN URDBREEB/RLTIENTEET, DNG 771 LICIE
. COMICES., B, BELEAASHEDZLEEIF AR T—4S (PEG EFEH) B, HASOREMN
EFENTLET,

CameraRaw 27 7 £ LD FI A
CameraRaw 7 7 1 L TOwREIZIX, RO LS5 LEFELHY F£I,

FEEMDTIFFT—R &Y T7 ALY A XHUPE L

o EMELIZIPEG 77 AIEIZERY ., @RIk BEEMNLZL
o RIAMNSURBEDHASODITERNSA—4—%, BEOBEEICEBETES
o HNASHTEMLAWLSH, EMBELZEVEYICHETES
e I6EYFT—2%FERATETHNDT, JFYHMEICHIz>TEEIZBHRTZES
o 1DDIFANICEHROEBRZRTELZEZRIERATES
DNG 2 7 A ILICEHT ZF A

Hh A SEAD CameraRaw ¢ X & [FE 4 Y . Digital Negative (£, 7 FE SR FLX#AYR—F LTS
FHTHELS MOV I I TELUVN—FD 2 T7RUF—3HHHAICFIATELS LS ICAASATLS
BRI+ —<y FOEHRTT, Lizh>T. 7714 LEREIMICRE T H15E1E. KYRDLTHERAT
ET577M4ILIEKEEAZAFT, Digital Negative BRXTT 74 ILZEZHRE L THITIX. $ED CameraRaw
T7ANLERCI—F ) T4 MG TH, D CameraRaw 7 7 A L EFHZA NG 5 E VS DB
BLIRYET,

Digital Negative {14k Tl&. IE®D CameraRaw BHXITHEM S NI R TOE Y wILEHRZITTHE L, %<
D A—h—h CameraRaw FERICED TSI A—H—HBEDA I T—2HELEELTLVET, Adobe
DNG Converter TlX, BEEDER 7 714 ILDERICHELGERNEFERIS T2 EHRED T 74 ILICREL.
—HDOART—ADRREFEINGVNEELNHYET, L. TORaw 774 JLEHLFH L L) DNG BKITIED
RAENDD, A—H—FERIEDONTICAZIT—FEHRTEET,

23



Ff-lcEmEhi=-dR—rHEHAS
CDT7YTTF—HRIE&2T. ROAASHYR— rRRICIMHY FT,

Y/ Powershot S100
ELX 74 L FinePix X10
S549 V-LUX 3

—ay 1Vv1

—ay 1J1
INFYIYZwH DMC-GX1
1)a— GR Digital IV
LAY NX5

H LR NX200

—— NEX-7

DNG Converter 6.6 DHHR— F3dRH A S2FEL CameraRaw K ITLUL TR EBY T, HFLWLWVAAS
FFTNASA4 FEAhTVET, *

DNGRAW 7 7 A LEEHKICDVTE L I
http://www.adobe.com/jp/products/dng/ & ZE&E < 2 &Ly,

Digital Negative (DNG) RAW 7 7 A LT

Y/
EOS 1D
EOS 1Ds
EOS 1D Mark Il
EOS 1D Mark IIN
EOS 1Ds Mark I
EOS 1D Mark Il
EOS 1Ds Mark Il
EOS 1D Mark IV
EOS5D
EOS 5D Mark II
EOS 10D
EOS 20D
EOS 20Da
EOS 30D
EOS 40D
EOS 50D
EOS 60D
EOS Kiss Digital (EOS 300D/Digital Rebel)
EOS Kiss Digital N (EOS 350D/Digital Rebel XT)
EOS Kiss Digital X (EOS 400D/Digital Rebel XTi)
EOS Kiss X2 (EOS 450D/Digital Rebel XSi)
EOS Kiss X3 (EOS 500D/Digital Rebel T1i)
EOS Kiss X4 (EOS 550D/Digital Rebel T2i)
EOS Kiss X5 (EOS 600D/Digital Rebel T3i)
EOS Kiss X50 (EOS 1100D/Digital Rebel T3)
EOS 7D
EOSKiss F (EOS 1000D/Digital Rebel XS)
EOS D30
EOS D60
PowerShot 600
PowerShot A5
PowerShot A50
PowerShot S30
PowerShot S40
PowerShot S45
PowerShot S50
PowerShot S60
PowerShot S70
PowerShot S90
PowerShot S95
PowerShot S100
PowerShot G1
PowerShot G2
PowerShot G3
PowerShot G5

—ay
1v1i
1J1
D1
D1H
D1X
D70
D100
D200
D2H
D2Hs
D3
D3X
D3S
D300
D300S
D3000
D3100
D40
D40x
D50
D5000
D5100
D60
D70s
D700
D7000
D80
D90
D2X
D2Xs
COOLPIX 5000
COOLPIX 5400
COOLPIX 5700
COOLPIX 8700
COOLPIX 8400
COOLPIX 8800
COOLPIX P6000
COOLPIX P7000
COOLPIX P7100

YRR
E-10
E-1
E-20
E-3
E-30

24


http://www.adobe.com/jp/products/dng/

PowerShot G6 E-420

PowerShot G9 E-450
PowerShot G10 E-5
PowerShot G11 E-520
PowerShot G12 E-600
PowerShot Pro70 E-620
PowerShot Pro90 IS E-P1
PowerShot Prol E-P2
PowerShot SX1 IS E-P3
E-PL1
E-PL1s
ATH E-PL2
EXILIM EX-F1 (DNG) E-PL3
EXILIM EX-FH20 (DNG) E-PM1
EXILIM EX-FH25 (DNG) EVOLTE-300
EXILIM EX-FH100 (DNG) EVOLTE-330
EVOLT E-400
avavh R EVOLT E-410
N DIGITAL EVOLT E-500
EVOLTE-510
C-5050 Zoom
Fvy
R-D1 C-5060 Zoom

C-7070 Wide Zoom

Egﬁ C-8080 Wide Zoom
SP-310

BLXIAL ggggg

F_meP_lx E900 SP-500 Uz

Fl_nePl_x F550 EXR SP-510 UZ

F!neP!x F700 SP-550 Uz

F!neP!x HS10 SP-560 UZ

F_|neP_|x HS20 EXR SP-565 Uz

F!neP!x IS-1 SP-570 Uz

FinePix IS Pro XZ-1

FinePix S100FS
FinePix S2 Pro

’{ N Ty
FinePix S20 Pro II=37

FinePix S200 EXR gmg?z(éso
FinePix S3 Pro DMC-FZ18
FinePix S5 Pro DMC-FZ28
FinePix $5000 DMC-FZ30
FinePix $5200/5600 DMC-FZ35
FinePix S6000fd/S6500fd DMC-FZ38
FinePix S7000
FinePix S9000/9500 Bmgﬁég (F245)
FinePix $9100/9600 DMC-FZ100
FinePix X10 DMC-FZ150
FinePix X100 DMC-G1
_ . DMC-G2
NyEILTSYE DMC-G3
H2D (DNG) DMC-G10
CF-22 DMC-GF1
CF-22MS DMC-GH1
CF-39 DMC-GF2
CF-39MS DMC-GF3
CFH-22 DMC-GH2
CFH-39 DMC-GX1
CFV DMC-L1
503CWD DMC-L10
H2D-22 DMC-LC1
H2D-39 DMC-LX1
H3D-22 DMC-LX2
H3D-31 DMC-LX3
H3D-39 DMC-LX5
H3DII-22
H3DII-31 R
RUBAYD R
H3DII-39 /*Ift I; 7
H3DII-39MS *ist DL
H3DII-50 *ist DL2
H4D-40 *ist DS
H4D-60 *ist DS2

645D



a¥vY
DCS Pro 14n
DCS Pro 14nx
DCS Pro SLR/n
DCS720x
DCS760
EasyShare P712
EasyShare P850
EasyShare P880
EasyShare 21015 IS
EasyShare 7980
EasyShare 7981
EasyShare 2990

aA-Hh3I/ A
DIMAGE A1l
DiMAGE A2
DiMAGE A200
DIMAGE 5
DIMAGE 7
DIMAGE 7i
DIMAGE 7Hi
a-7 DIGITAL
o SWEETDIGITAL (AX)
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL (H[E)
MAXXUM 5D (KE)
DYNAX5D (3—0w/¥)

y—2
AFill 6
AFill 7
Valeo 6
Valeo 11
Valeo 22
Valeo 17
Aptus-Il 5
Aptus-Il 8
Aptus-Il 10R
Aptus-l 12
Aptus-Il 12R
Aptus 17
Aptus 22
Aptus 54s
Aptus 65
Aptus 65s
Aptus 75
Aptus 75s
Aptus AFi Il 6
Aptus AFi Il 7

14 h
DIGILUX 2
DIGILUX 3
D-LUX 2
D-LUX 3
D-LUX 4
Digital-Modul-R (DNG)
M8 (DNG)
M9 (DNG)
S2 (DNG)
V-LUX 1
V-LUX 3
X1 (DNG)

E& 3
ZD
DM22
DM28
DM33
DM40
DM56
M18

K10D

K100D
K100D Super
K110D

K20D

K200D

K-m (K2000)
K-5

K-7

K-r

K-x

Q

Phase One

H 20
H 25
1Q 140
1Q 160
1Q 180
P20
P20+
P21
P21+
P25
P25+
P30
P30+
P40 +
P45
P45+
P65+

1)a—

GR Digital (DNG)

GR Digital Il (DNG)

GR Digital Il (DNG)

GR Digital IV (DNG)

GX100 (DNG)

GX200 (DNG)

GXR. A12 (DNG)

GXR. $1024-72mmF2.5-4.4VC (DNG)
GXR. GRA1250mm F2.5 MACRO (DNG)
GXR. GRLENSA1228mmF2.5 (DNG)
GXR. GXRP10 (DNG)

YLAY

Pro 815 (DNG)
GX-1S

GX-1L

GX-10 (DNG)
GX-20 (DNG)
NX 5

NX10

NX100

NX200

NX11

TL350 (WB2000)
TL500 (EX1)

D27 ¢

DP1
DP1s
DP2
SD9
SD10
SD14

vz—

A100
A200
A230

26



M22 A290

M31 A300
A330
A350
A380
A390
A450
A500
A550
A560
A580
A700
A850
A900
NEX-C3
NEX-3
NEX-5
NEX-7
NEX-SN
DSC-F828
DSC-R1
DSC-V3
SLT-A33
SLT-A35
SLT-A55V
SLT-A65
SLT-A77

*FIZEREBELTOEWHLOWAASETILALGDRAW 774 LIZDNTE, FEYR—FERIEETES
BEIBEZEL HYET, FHYHR— rEXDERIE CameraRaw TS5 (4 V THRAIAHAIGETIT M, 7
O774 )T ETRMELETEBYEREA, COT7VTTF—MIDWTIFHEGAZENTSNE
L7=5. Web ¥4 k http//www.adobe.com/jp/support/ # Z&E L 1= &Ly,

FEEN\vEILTSY KOYR— K&, BFRZ7A4ILERE/NYEILT Sy KPhocus ¥V 7 +
7 TR LIFFF 2 74 LK TY,

27


http://www.adobe.com/jp/support/

Adobe DNG Converter D {EF

1
2.

3.

o

9.

DNG Converter A #281 L TR AT TLET,

A9 00— K774 L% T Adobe DNG Converter 4 JILZ ) w4 L, RERESNBIERIZHK-T

BELES,

TR 5L A= a— (Windows) FEXT7TUHS— 30T+ I)LF— (Mac0S) [Z DNG Converter A3

BiEhET,

Adobe DNG Converter 74 3> &4 JJILS 1) w4 L. Adobe DNG Converter 88 L £ 9,

o ERDEER. TIXEEZEMNEENTILVS T+ ILF—7% Adobe DNG Converter 74 a > D LEIZ K
Sw4d&KOwFLT. AdobeDNG Converter # BEIMIIZEET A ELHTEET,

DNG RICEMRT ZEBEAESENT NS T4 IILT—EBIRLET,

EHLIDNG 7 7AINERET DI+ LT —%FBRLET,

FEHLT-DNG 7 7AILICHHITRBEEBRIRLET,

o [RFaALIDAR #ERLI-EE. BED T 74 )LAIZDNG DHLEFAEMES ., FL
W74 LB ELTHERASINET,

o VUFILBEFLREIIVIVTILXFEFZITI7AIINAICEMTAEIIERTLIELTEET,
FZ7ANLEBDEIHM, Tl ORIZCRTEINET,

o JVUTIDERES  LLUNDOHRFTHIBT 5581, TOHFEAALFET,

o TFAIEEF : T7AIEEFIX. BBMIZdng IZRESNET, HBEFIX. AXFELE
INKFDELLIZT EMEERTEET,

REBREE. PRECAFERBICHRESIATEY., EVSIROT—22RELET, RER

EEER| #9VvI LT, DRI LOEBREEBRA T a v OREEEETEET, KEREITO

WTITICERBALET,

e UZTEER (EYAIHER)  EYAIRDT—ETARRTIHS5S—T—42%2@RELEE (Y
108K TREINET.,. COAKXIEIDNGHIEDY 7 b 7 CHRATELRVVMEELEY A
GINA—2FFSISHASOGEICRETT, MHPRED TEHFA49) hASEUHY—HLRY
AENFFFEDT—F BFRICEBIILE-FEEDA A= —ARYRAALEETFA VRO
T—4R) ZREHELET., EVSAIROT—EEIVZ7 (EFA 98K T—2IZE#RmTE &
MTEFTH, ZOHETEFEEA,

e JEEHE : RawERT— R ICEBMNERINEEA,

ME&E#) #0099 LET,

10. BEMRT—RRERTEATOITRY I ANKRRENET,

T = AILYGR—F

Adobe DNG Converter DfER R ICHIENFKE LIBEIE. UTO7 FEA—Y—T7+—3 AICHEZER
L T< =&y, http://forums.adobe.com/community/international _forums/japanese

Yyy—x/—+t

DNG Converter54 8 K UZNLUBED T vy TT—rH 5, FHLLWDNG EfMEERA T a vhEFEA T
F9, InITEY., HLLDNG 1.3 4k (http//www.adobe.com/jp/products/dng) THIFTEIEELEND
FFoavIicRIiETEET,

e CameraRaw 2.4 LAF% : DNG 7 7 4 JLI& CameraRaw 2.4 (Photoshop CS) LAF%# & U Lightroom 1.0
LBTHRARALIENTEET

e CameraRaw 4.1 LIB% : DNG 7 7 1 JLI& CameraRaw 4.1 (Photoshop CS3) LAB%. & & U Lightroom
LIMBTHRARAL I ENTEET, WASOETIICK>TIE, BATOD/N—2 3 > TH DNG
T7ANERHRALENTELIENRHY FT

e CameraRaw 4.6 L& : DNG 7 7 4 JLI& CameraRaw 4.6 (Photoshop CS3) LAR%E. # & U Lightroom
QIUBTHRARL ZENTEES, WASTODETIVICES>TIE, HETID/N—2 32 T3 DNG
T7ANERHRALENTELIENHY FT

e CameraRaw 5.4 A& : DNG 7 7 4 JLI& CameraRaw 5.4 (Photoshop CS4) LAR%E. # & U Lightroom
QAUBTHRARALZENTEET, DASTODETIVICES>TIE, UETD/N—2 32 TH DNG
T7ANERHALENTEDLZELHYET

o NRAL:

o Th/N—23rFF 3> :DNGL1, DNG 1.3 (MHAKEIL 1.3)

28


http://forums.adobe.com/community/international_forums/japanese
http://www.adobe.com/jp/products/dng

o FrIylIRyIR:)ZTER (MHAREXIFER)
o FryvlIHRvIR:FEM FHREFIER)

ZM/N—2 3> Tlk. DNGConverter [&4 YA b—)ILa—F 4 ) F 1 DRATEHESLET, ZDIUX
F—)LA—F 4T« TIL,. DNGConverter 7 74— a & 7T r—3 T4 )LF— (MacOS)
FE7OY S5 LA =2— (Windows) [ZEZE L. DNG Converter A1 L  #4EE T B -DIZHELHS—
TAT77ANLEA VA M—LTENEBEAERTEINET, hS—TRIT7AILIEEF) YV —XDEMNISFT

[CaE—&hZFd,

DNG Converter 6.5 1) 1) —RX Tl&, MacPowerPC 75 v k7 — LMY R—rEZhiE{EYFE LIz, DNG
Converter 65 BEEVFED/N—D 3 VTl A VTFILR—AD Mac0S AV E1—2—HBRBETT,

Copyright © 2011 Adobe Systems Incorporated. All rights reserved.
Adobe and Photoshop are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the
United States and/or other countries. All trademarks noted herein are the property of their respective owners.

11/9/8

29



	New Supported Cameras
	Support for the following cameras has been added in this update.
	DNG Converter 5.4 and subsequent updates include new DNG Compatibility conversion options. These choices help address the additional options available with the new DNG 1.3 Specification (http://www.adobe.com/dng)
	Nouveaux appareils photo pris en charge
	La prise en charge des appareils photo suivants a été ajoutée à cette mise à jour :
	DNG Converter 5.4 et ses futures mises à jour incluent de nouvelles options de conversion pour la compatibilité DNG. Ces choix vous aident à utiliser les options supplémentaires disponibles avec la nouvelle spécification DNG 1.3 (http://www.adobe.com/...
	Neu unterstützte Kameras
	Mit diesem Update wurde Unterstützung für folgende Kameras hinzugefügt.
	Der DNG Converter 5.4 und nachfolgende Updates umfassen neue Konvertierungsoptionen für DNG-Kompatibilität. Durch folgende Möglichkeiten können die zusätzlichen Optionen in der neuen DNG 1.3-Spezifikation besser genutzt werden (http://www.adobe.com/de...
	新たに追加されたサポート対象カメラ
	このアップデートによって、次のカメラがサポート対象に加わります。
	DNG Converter 5.4 およびそれ以降のアップデートから、新しい DNG 互換性変換オプションが含まれています。 これにより、新しい DNG 1.3 仕様（http://www.adobe.com/jp/products/dng）で利用可能な追加のオプションに対応できます。

